

10. 29 26
No. 14,659

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

HERALD E. STRINGER, vs. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	<i>Appellant,</i> <i>Appellee.</i>
---	---

Appeal from the District Court, Territory of Alaska,
Third Division.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT.

GEORGE B. GRIGSBY,
WENDELL P. KAY,
HAROLD J. BUTCHER,
EDWARD V. DAVIS,
Anchorage, Alaska,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

OCT 12 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Jurisdictional Statement	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	3
1. Facts and Circumstances.....	3
2. Questions Involved and How Raised.....	7
3. Findings of Fact.....	8
4. Conclusions of Law.....	10
III. Specifications of Error.....	11
1. Errors in Findings of Fact.....	11
2. Errors in Conclusions of Law.....	13
3. Errors in Conduct of Trial.....	14
IV. Argument	15
1. On Findings of Fact	15
2. On Misconduct of Court	44
3. Further Argument on Misconduct of Court	56
4. The Law of the Case	69
V. Conclusion	77

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Automotive Maintenance Mach. Co. v. Instrument M.F.G. Co., 143 F. (2d) 332.....	75
Barber v. Jetmore, 227 P. 523.....	70, 72, 73
Beck v. Boucher, 195 P. 996.....	74
Boardman v. Crittendon, 198 P. 1020.....	74
Boldt v. Baker, 13 Ohio App. 125.....	70
Bonnelli v. Conrad, 37 P. (2d) 141.....	74
Coleman v. Sisson, 230 P. 582.....	69
Cooly v. Miller & Lux, 105 P. 981.....	74
Fleming Adm'r. v. Palmer et al., 123 F. (2d) 749, 759.....	76
Grace Bros. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 173 F. (2d) 170, 174 (5, 6).....	76
Hicks v. Drew, 49 P. 189.....	74
In re Maury, 34 P. (2d) 380.....	70
Moore Bros. Const. Co. v. City of St. Louis, 159 F. (2d) 586(1).....	76
Steinfeldt v. Haymond, 175 F. (2d) 769(3).....	76

Statutes

Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated 1949:	
Sections 35-2-71 to 35-2-76	2
Section 54-2-1	45
Section 55-11-51	69, 70
Revised Codes of Montana, 1921:	
Section 8993	69
Section 9786	69
U.S.C.A., New Title 28:	
Section 455	46, 49, 65, 68
Section 460	46, 65
Section 1291	2
Section 1294(2)	2

No. 14,659
